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HIGH INCIDENCE OF CONGENITAL ABNORMALITIES IN RURAL AREAS

922 PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for the high incidence of congenital abnormalities in rural India;

(b) whether any study has been undertaken in this regard, if so, the details thereof and, if not, the
reasons therefor; and

(c) whether there is any program by Government to extend Rubella vaccination to all girl
children in India under Universal Immunization Programme?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a): The incidence of congenital abnormalities in rural India can be attributed to various factors
like micronutrient deficiencies in pregnant women, poor maternal health status, occupational
exposure to toxicants, ingestion of contraindicated drugs during pregnancy or environmental
factors.

Further, many times, pregnancies are not planned and preconception care is lacking.
Reluctance to visit facilities for antenatal care is another factor for high birth defects in rural
areas. Undiagnosed parental carrier status for common genetic conditions such as thalassemia,
sickle cell disease, spinomuscular atrophy, fragile X syndrome, cystic fibrosis, etc., also
contribute to high birth defects in rural areas.

It is often difficult to identify the exact cause.

(b): Studies have been undertaken to assess the prevalence of congenital abnormalities in rural
areas. The studies undertaken have revealed that cardiovascular malformations were the
commonest, followed by musculoskeletal, gastrointestinal, and central nervous system
anomalies.

(c): The Government of India is providing Measles-Rubella (MR) vaccination free of cost to all
children through Universal Immunization Programme (UIP) – Mission Indradhanush. MR was
introduced in the UIP in India in 2019. Rubella vaccine was introduced as MR vaccine replacing
the measles vaccine. MR vaccine is given to all children (including girl children), first dose at 9
months of age and the second dose at 16-24 months of age.


